STATE OF HAWAII

HAWAII LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

In the Matter of

HAWAII FIRE FIGHTERS ASSOCIATION, IAFF, LOCAL 1463, AFL-CIO,

Complainant,

and

BRYAN J. BAPTISTE, Mayor, County of Kauai; DENNIS FURUSHIMA, Fire Chief, County of Kauai; MALCOLM C. FERNANDEZ, Director of Personnel Services, County of Kauai; MICHAEL TRESLER, Director of Finance, County of Kauai; and COUNTY OF KAUAI,

Respondents.

CASE NO. CE-11-566

ORDER NO. 2317

ORDER GRANTING COMPLAINANT'S MOTION TO WITHDRAW PROHIBITED PRACTICE COMPLAINT FILED ON JUNE 22, 2004 WITHOUT PREJUDICE, FILED ON FEBRUARY 24, 2005

ORDER GRANTING COMPLAINANT'S MOTION TO WITHDRAW PROHIBITED PRACTICE COMPLAINT FILED ON JUNE 22, 2004 WITHOUT PREJUDICE, FILED ON FEBRUARY 24, 2005

On February 24, 2005, Complainant HAWAII FIRE FIGHTERS ASSOCIATION, IAFF LOCAL 1463, AFL-CIO (HFFA) filed a motion to withdraw the instant complaint without prejudice with the Hawaii Labor Relations Board (Board). Complainant's counsel states in a declaration submitted in support of the motion that on February 22, 2005 the HFFA advised him that it reached an agreement with the County of Kauai concerning the Voluntary Rank-for-Rank Recall Pilot Program which resolves the dispute pending before the Board and instructed him to withdraw the instant complaint, without prejudice.

The Board is informed that Respondents do not object to the withdrawal of the complaint without prejudice.

Based on the foregoing, pursuant to the Hawaii Administrative Rules § 12-42-44, the Board hereby grants the Complainant's motion to withdraw the instant complaint, without prejudice.

HAWAII FIRE FIGHTERS ASSOCIATION, IAFF, LOCAL 1463, AFL-CIO v. BRYAN J. BAPTISTE, et al.

CASE NO. CE-11-566

ORDER NO. 2317

ORDER GRANTING COMPLAINANT'S MOTION TO WITHDRAW PROHIBITED PRACTICE COMPLAINT FILED ON JUNE 22, 2004 WITHOUT PREJUDICE, FILED ON FEBRUARY 24, 2005

DATED: Honolulu, Hawaii,	March 1, 2005	
1774 I DD. HUHUHUHUHHH	1101 011 2, 2005	

HAWAII LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

BRIAN K. NAKAMURA, Chair

Chests Charles
CHESTER C. KUNITAKE, Board Member

KATHLEEN RACUYA-MARKRICH, Board Member

Copies sent to:

Peter Liholiho Trask, Esq.. James K. Tagupa, Deputy County Attorney Joyce Najita, IRC